Since the facts of this case have been stated in the decision under appeal, the Appellate Circuit refers to it to 

prevent repetition. Whereas the decision of the Adjudication Circuit ruled the following:  

" First: Obliging the Second Defendant/ (...) , Commercial Register No. (...) , by paying an amount of 

(304,810.20) three hundred and four thousand eight hundred and ten riyals, and twenty halalas; to the 

Plaintiff: (...) Resident ID number (...) 

Second: rejection of other requests. " 

Whereas this decision was not accepted by the appellant, it submitted to the Appellate Circuit an appeal 

statement that included its objection to the decision of the Adjudication Circuit to oblige it to pay an amount

[...]

(...), on the merits, canceling 

the decision of the first Circuit for adjudicating VAT violations and disputes in Dammam City (VD-2023-

144433) and ruling to oblige ... - National Identity Number (...), to pay for ... - National ID No. (...), an amount 

of (111,843.76 riyals) one hundred and eleven thousand, eight hundred and forty-three riyals and seventy-

six cents, representing the value-added tax imposed by the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority arising from 

the sale of the two properties at issue in the case. 

Decision: 

The Taxpayer's objection to the decision of the First Circuit to adjudicate VAT violations and disputes in